A Public Hearing and Work Session of the Oglethorpe County Board of Commissioners were held on November 6, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. in the Commissioners' Office, Lexington, Georgia.

Members Present: Chairman Jay Paul Commissioner Tracy Norman

Commissioner David Clark
Commissioner Will Brown
Commissioner Andy Saxon

Members Absent:

<u>Variance</u>: Commissioner Sanders made a motion to approve the variance submitted by Hartwell Mayfield to allow for additional subdivisions of Tax Parcel 117 002. Seconded by Commissioner Brown and unanimously approved by the Board.

<u>Rezone</u>: Commissioner Norman made a motion to approve the rezone request submitted by Oglethorpe County for Tax Parcels 073, 014, 073 012, 073 012A. Seconded by Commissioner Sanders and unanimously approved by the Board.

<u>Permit Application</u>: Commissioner Norman made a motion to conditionally approve the application submitted by Sweet Olive Farm Animal Rescue for use of county roads for a bike ride to be held November 18, 2023 from 9:00 am until 2:00 pm. The conditions of approval are no painting roadways, bikers must maintain single file and adhere to all State rules and regulations. Seconded by Commissioner Clark with Commissioner Saxon and Commissioner Brown voting to approve and Commissioner Sanders voting in opposition.

<u>Administrative Consent Agenda</u>: Commissioner Clark made a motion to approve the Administrative Consent Agenda. Seconded by Commissioner Sanders and unanimously approved by the Board. The items approved were:

- (a) October 2, 2023 Minutes
- (b) Monthly Financial Report

Other Business:

1) Chairman Paul recognized Commissioner Norman for completing the County Operations and Management special track requirements in the ACCG Lifelong Learning Academy.

There being no further business at 6:40 p.m., the meeting was adjourned until the next regularly scheduled meeting on October 2, 2023, unless sooner convened because of an emergency.

Jay Paul, Chairman	Andy Saxon, Commissioner
David Clark, Commissioner	Will Brown, Commissioner
Howard Sanders, Commissioner	Tracy Norman, Commissioner
County Clerk	